• Expected volatility – Weekly volatility over the 1.08 years (56 weeks) was calculated as 46.72% prevailing on ASX as of the
valuation date.

• Risk-free rate – Risk free yield obtained from Australian Treasury bond issues converted into continuous compound yields.

• Value of underlying common stock price – The closing price of ordinary shares A$ 2.45 on the valuation date on the ASX

Using the assumptions set out above, Black Scholes value of call option in hands of Bondholder is £1,849,962.

Sensitivity Analysis

Inputs to the Black Scholes model are based on management judgements regarding probabilities of future events. The results
are sensitive to changes in key assumptions, namely the expected term of the bonds and the volatility of the Company’s share
price.

Change in volatility of Company’s share price

20% (Unchanged (46.72%) 50%

Change in
expected term

26 Weeks £1.67m Decrease £0.8m Decrease £0.69m Decrease

Unchanged (56 weeks) £1.39m Decrease - £0.18m Increase

91 Weeks £1.2m Decrease £0.46m Increase £0.67m Increase

(In GBP) QRC Loan Payable Fair Value Option

At 30 June 2020 - -

Additions (14,956,849) -

Interest accruing (105,515) -

Foreign Exchange gain 321,464 -

Recognition of fair value embedded option 3,045,213 (3,045,213)

At 31 December 2020 (11,695,687) (3,045,213)

Additions (1,235,780) -

Interest accruing 1,351,266 -

Foreign Exchange gain (300,627) -

Recognition of fair value embedded option - 1,195,251

At 31 December 2021 (11,880,828) (1,849,962)

Short term borrowings at 31 December 2021 are £nil (31 December 2020: £105,515). Long term borrowings at 31 December
2021 are £11,880,828 (31 December 2020: £11,590,172). Derivative liabilities at 31 December 2021 are £1,849,962 (31
December 2020: £3,045,213).

139Annual Report for the Year Ended 31 December 2021 139139139

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ASX ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

7. Deferred Consideration

Tethyan had entered into an option agreement with EFPP d.o.o. (EFPP) the holders of the Kizevak & Sastavci licences, first
closing was completed on 14 May 2020 to acquire 10% equity in EFPP d.o.o. Immediately prior to the completion of the
acquisition of Tethyan by the Company the Kizevak & Sastavci licences were spun out to a newly formed company Ras Metals
d.o.o. (Ras) in which Tethyan also held a 10% equity interest, which had been a condition precedent to closing of Tethyan

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

The Group has three reporting segments and two operating locations which are Bosnia & Herzegovina and Serbia.

The split of land and buildings net book value is as follows:

Bosnia & Herzegovina Serbia Corporate Total

30 June 2020 705,951 N/A 16,454 722,405

31 December 2020 718,939 - 15,577 734,516

31 December 2021 771,284 - 13,834 785,118

The split of property plant and equipment assets net book value is as follows:

Bosnia & Herzegovina Serbia Corporate Total

30 June 2020 157,840 N/A 30,675 188,515

31 December 2020 185,129 24,317 25,502 234,948

31 December 2021 339,711 54,362 20,543 414,616

The split of mines under construction net book value is as follows:

Bosnia & Herzegovina Serbia Corporate Total

30 June 2020 - N/A - -

31 December 2020 - - - -

31 December 2021 20,879,995 - - 20,879,995

The sensitivity of the Vares Project to key project inputs is considered within the Feasibility Study. Summary of sensitivities chart
of Post-Tax NPV 8% US$ 1062 million (GBP 785 million) to inputs is as follows:

$1,600

20%

Metals Price (+/-%)

$1,400

$1,200

$1,000

$800

$600

P
o

s
t-

Ta
x
 N

P
V

 8
%

 (
U

S
$

M
)

10%0%(10%)(20%)

Discount Rate (+/-%) Operating Cost (+/-%)

Initial CAPEX (+/-%) Head Grade (+/-%)

Analysis of sensitivities shows that significant headroom exists over carrying value of Vares Tangible assets (£22,059,745),
headroom shown in table below.

GBP (millions) -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Metals Price (+/-%) 513 638 763 887 1,012

Operating Cost (+/-%) 807 784 763 741 719

Initial Capital Cost (+/-%) 784 773 763 752 741

Head Grade (+/-%) 515 637 763 888 1,013

ADRIATIC METALS PLC  142142 ADRIATIC METALS PLC  142142

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ASX ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

9. Exploration and evaluation assets

Cost (In GBP)
Vares Project in Bosnia

& Herzegovina
Raska Project

 in Serbia
Exploration &

Evaluation Assets

30 June 2020 9,154,042 - 9,154,042

Acquisition (note 10) - 24,456,506 24,456,506

Additions 3,052,019 - 3,052,019

Foreign exchange difference (63,870) (63,870)

31 December 2020 12,142,191 24,456,506 36,598,697

Additions 2,857,010 - 2,857,010

Foreign exchange difference (522,057) - (522,057)

Transfer to Mines under Construction (14,477,144) - (14,477,144)

31 December 2021 - 24,456,506 24,456,506

Amortisation

30 June 2020 108,873 - 108,873

Charge for the period 11,469 - 11,469

Foreign exchange difference (1,369) - (1,369)

31 December 2020 118,973 - 118,973

Charge for the period 28,889 - 28,889

Foreign exchange difference (13,990) - (13,990)

Transfer to Mines under Construction (133,872) - (133,872)

31 December 2021 - - -

Net Book Value

30 June 2020 9,045,169 - 9,045,169

31 December 2020 12,023,218 24,456,506 36,479,724

31 December 2021 - 24,456,506 24,456,506

Exploration and evaluation assets include amount of £24,456,506 added in the comparative period in respect of Tethyan
exploration rights for the TAOR d.o.o. Kremice licence (measured at historical cost £1,587,934) and Ras Metals d.o.o. licences
Kizevak & Sastavci measured as the consideration paid for the combined Tethyan group minus the net book value of assets,
being £22,868,571. The remaining exploration and evaluation assets were in respect of the Vares Project concession, located
in Bosnia & Herzegovina which were then transferred to Mines under Construction following the completion of the Feasibility